



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2515 OF 2021.**

**IN**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.814 OF 2014.**

Mr. Vidya Vinayak Huprikar And Ors.

....Applicants

**In the matter between**

Vishwas Vasant Gadre (Since Deceased) Thr.  
Legal H Eirs Chhaya Alias Mamta Vishwas  
Gadre And Ors.

...Appellants.

**Versus**

Vidya Vinayak Huprikar and Ors.

...Respondents.

---

*Mr. Saurabh Railkar i/b Nitin R. Gandhi for the Applicant.*

*Mr. Ketan Parekh i/b K. R. Parekh & Co. for the Respondent Nos.1(a) to 1(c).*

---

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : September 30, 2024.**

**P. C. :**

1. Interim Application has been taken out seeking permission to repair and renovate the flat and to give flat on leave and license basis to the third party.
2. Considering that all the parties are senior citizens, appeal can be disposed of finally. To be listed on Final Hearing Board of **17<sup>th</sup> October 2024.**
3. Learned counsel for the parties submit that the private paper book is already on record.

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**